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OTTAWA, November 26, 1948 - The Dominion Bureau of Statistics in cooperation with 
the Plant Products ivision, Department of Agriculture, issues to-day preliminary es-
timates of Production of hay, pasture, vegetable and field-root seeds in 19 ,18 with 
comparable data for 1946 and 1947. 

S1fl CT?CP 

Preliminary estimates of production of hay and pasture seeds indicate that the 

crops this year are generafly larger than those of last season. The alfalfa and clover 

crops are particularly heavy with sweet clover reaching an all-time record level. 

Among the grasses, production of timothy, Canadian blue gross and bent grasses is light-

er than in 1947, but brome gross, crested wheat grass, western rye grass, Kentucky 

blue grass and creeping red fescue are all larger crops. Froduction of hay and pasture 

seeds this year, by types, with comparable data for 1947 in brackets is: alfalfa 

14,737,000 lb., (10,723,000 lb.); alsike clover 6,524,000 lb., (3,071,000 lb.); red 

olover 1],492,000 lb., (5,476,000 lb.); sweet clover 21,192,000 lb., (12,210,000 lb.); 

timothy 6,512,000 1., (11,170,000 lb.); brome grass 7,935,300 lb., (7,594,000 lb.); 

crested wheat grass 632,000 lb.,, (575,000 lb.); western rye grass 115,030 lb., (105,000 

lb.); Kentucky blue grass 580,000 lb., (300,300 lb.); Canadian blue grass 250,030 lb., 

(475,000 lb.); creeping red fescue 1,525,300 lb., (562,000 lb.); bent grasses 2,000 lb., 

(3,030 lb.). 

Production of most field-root and vegetable seeds is lighter this season. Only 

eleven of the twenty-five types for which reports are available produced larger crops. 

Price: One doLlar per year. 
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Table J. - kdr  lirninar:: Estimritc of iroduction of Hay anC P turc Se€d Crops in Canada 
by ?rovir.ees in 146 Compared with Final Lstimates for 146 and 1 147. 

Production 
Province and Seed Crop 	 -- 

1916 	 117 	 1948 

1 000 lb. 	1 000 lb. 	1 000 lb. 

Canada 
t1fa1fa 	• 	..................... ,330 lj,?.- 5 14,737 
Aisike clover 3,702 3,071 6,524 

Red 	clover 	.................... 6,674 5,47€ 11,402 
weet (dover 11,03 12,210 21,192 

Timothy ....................... 14,'.)5 11,170 6,512 

Brome grass 	. 8,853 7,504 7,935 

Crested wheat 	- rass 1,110 575 632 

,lestcrn rye grass 105 135 115 

- 	Kentucky blue grass 120 30u 580 

Canadiar.i blue grass 560 475 250 

Crccping red fescue 354 562 1,S25 
Bent grasses 2. 3. 2 

Laritinie 	irovinees 	- 
Red clover 5 40 100 

Timothy 60 20 40 
Bent grasses 2 3 2 

(uebec - 
Alfalfa 	 - 	 - 	 - 
Red clover 	 400 	530 	800 

Timothy .............. . ........ 	3,250 	2,600 	1,700 

Ontario - 
Alfalfa 	....................... 5 05  3f3 609 
Alsike clover 2,042 571 2,104 
Red 	clover 	• ................... 6,569 2,162 7,845 

-*eet clover 288 330 757 
Timoth 	...................... 10,335 '(,e85 4,135 
C'inadian blue grs 50 475 - 	 250 

kanit1a - 

Alfalfa 	....................... 1 , 630  2, 100 2,150 

Alsike clover 150 12 
Red clover 130 90 100 
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Tqble 1. - reljirjnry Estimqtcs of Production of Hay Rrld isLure Seed Crcps in Canada 
b', Irovincos in 1948 Comrred with A'ial Estimates for 1946 rind 1947 -concluded 

:rQGL iOfl 
Province and Seed Crop 

1946 
	

1948 

t33() lb. 	 1 030 ii. 	 '000 11. 

Wnitob - concluded 
sweet c)ovor ..................... 
Timothy 	.......................... 

Promo 	riss ...................... 

Crested Yheit rrss .............. 

Vestvrn rye rriss 	. . .. .......... 

Kextucky blue 	rs .............. 

reepinj -  red fescue .............. 

Siski&chern - 

A1Nlf.......................... 

Aisjke clover .................... 

Red olover ....................... 

)weot clover .................... 

Timothy .......................... 

Promo grs ...................... 

Crested whoit q r i su . ............ 

Vcstrn r'e rrss ................ 
Creeping rod fescue . ............. 

Alberta - 

A1f1fq 	.......................... 

Alsjke clover .................... 

Re ciover ....................... 

Sweet clover ..................... 

Tirr.othv 

Trome gross ...................... 
Croted ihe.at, 	r'iss .............. 

Creeping rod fescue .............. 

Pritish Lolunbit - 
ra1fa.......................... 

Alsjkc clover .................... 
Red clover ........................ 

Saeet clover ..................... 
?irrotliy ........................... 
1rorre grass ...................... 
Crested het  rrss ., ............ 
..reeping red fescue .............. 

3,030 4,000 7,000 

400 200 300 

1,300 1,500 1,800 

50 25 120 

25 30 

120 300 560 

10 5 6 

2,203 5,100 6,100 

100 103 60 

203 500 500 

2,500 1,750 3,500 

15 15 - 

300 2,000 2,030 

1. Y 500 530 

00 80 85 

2 5 10 

3,500 2,500 4,500 

1,000 2,000 4,030 

900 1,500 2,000 

6,003 6,000 9 2 000 
500 150  

4,333 4,033 4,000 

50 50 - 

350 500 1,400 

495 660 770 

410 175 210 

480 6164 147 

115 153 135 

475 300 337 

50 94 1b 

13 - 12 

2 52 109 
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T1- 1e 2. - Pre3irrimry Estirrotes of rothction of Veçctable and Field-root Seed Crops in 
Canada in 1948 Comrarod with 1'inu1 Estim.ites for 1946 and 1947. 

Product ion 
Seed Crop 

	

1946 	1947 
	

1948 

	

lb. 	 lb. 	 lb. 

Veetah1e - 

Asparagus ...................... 
ean ...................... 

Pea 4............................ 
Cabbage ........................ 
Carrot 	......................... 
Cauliflower .................... 
Corn ........................... 
Cucumber ....................... 
Leek ........................... 
Lettuce ........................ 
I uskmelon ...................... 
On ion .......................... 
Parsnip. ...................... 
Ven 	............................ 
Pepper ......................... 
F'urnpki'i ............. 
yidish 	....................... 0. 

Spinach .. ...................... 
Squash I,/ .................. *1• 

wisscLard .................... 
Tomato ......................... 
.iaterme1on ..................... 

7,800 5,245 10,250 
777,500 561,654 2,97,000 
47,923 56,674 23,233 
13,883 2,505 2,044 

174,950 32,458 72,203 
1,189 992 53 

1,315,093 322,53 258,000 
6,050 6,407 22,103 

703 1,130 COO 
65,450 23,454 25,726 

1,570 1,320 1,750 
235,505 83,895 41,325 

12,330 4,C8) 2,730 
16,023,700 21,717,442 13, 138,000 

335 713 705 
2,535 2,904 6,000 

151,800 68,260 17,950 
18,130 20,151 13,133 
5,360 11,198 6,830 
1,300 10 730 
4,823 4,546 2,690 

475 150 503 

Field-root- 

Manrel ......................... 	 85,050 	111,260 	130,300 
Sugar beet ..................... 	 296,445 	322,645 	296,346 
Swede .......................... 	 31,700 	13,968 	24,500 

Includes marrow. 


